
 

 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
Meeting: Planning Committee 

Date and Time: Wednesday 22 March 2023 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

Enquiries to: Committee Services 
committeeservices@hart.gov.uk 

Members: Quarterman (Chairman), Oliver (Vice-Chairman), 
Blewett, Cockarill, Forster, Kennett, Makepeace-
Browne, Radley, Southern, Wildsmith and 
Worlock 

 

Chief Executive CIVIC OFFICES, HARLINGTON WAY 
FLEET, HAMPSHIRE GU51 4AE 

 
AGENDA 

 
This Agenda and associated appendices are provided in electronic form only and 

are published on the Hart District Council Website. 
 

Please download all papers through the Modern.Gov app before the meeting. 
 

• At the start of the meeting, the Lead Officer will confirm the Fire Evacuation 
Procedure. 
 

• The Chairman will announce that this meeting will be recorded and that 
anyone remaining at the meeting has provided their consent to any such 
recording.  

  
1 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 9) 
 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 15 February 2023 to be confirmed and 

signed as a correct record. 
 
  

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence from Members*. 

  
*Note: Members are asked to email Committee Services in advance of the 
meeting as soon as they become aware they will be absent. 
  

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To declare disclosable pecuniary, and any other, interests*. 

  
*Note: Members are asked to email Committee Services in advance of the 
meeting as soon as they become aware they may have an interest to declare. 
  

4 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
  
5 MINUTES OF QEB TRANSPORT STEERING GROUP MEETING  (Pages 10 - 

15) 
 
 The committee to note the Minutes from the Queen Elizabeth Barracks (QEB) 

Transport Steering Group meeting held on 20 January 2023. 
  

6 DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS  (Pages 16 - 21) 
 
 To consider the planning reports from the Executive Director - Place, and to 

accept updates via the Addendum. 
  

7 23/00100/HOU - 15 CARTHONA DRIVE, FLEET, HAMPSHIRE, GU52 7SF  
(Pages 22 - 32) 

  
8 22/01933/FUL - LAND NORTH OF WINCHFIELD COURT, PALE LANE, 

ELVETHAM, HOOK, HAMPSHIRE,  (Pages 33 - 66) 
 
 
Date of Publication:  Tuesday, 14 March 2023 
 

Page 2



 

 
PL 41 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Date and Time: Wednesday 15 February 2023 at 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

Present:  

Quarterman (Chairman), Oliver (Vice-Chairman), Blewett, Cockarill, Forster, 
Kennett, Southern and Worlock 
 
In attendance:   
 
Officers:  
Mark Jaggard, Executive Director, Place 
Stephanie Baker, Development Management & Building Control Manager 
Fehintola Otudeko, Shared Legal Services 
Sarah McCann, Shared Legal Services 
Natalie Jarman, Principal Planner 
Sharon Black, Committee Services Manager  
 

62 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2023 were confirmed and signed 
as a correct record. 
 

63 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies had been received from Cllrs Makepeace-Browne and Radley. 
  

64 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were declared. 
 

65 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman had no announcements. 
 

66 UPDATE FROM THE QEB TRANSPORT STEERING GROUP  
 
Councillor Oliver as Chair of the QEB Transport Steering Group reported the 
following: 
  
The Steering Group had met for the first time in nearly 5 years following 
Hampshire County Council (HCC) allocation of resources to support 
investigation of Transport Infrastructure schemes to alleviate issues from 
Crookham Park development (QEB). Almost £3 million remains unspent. This 
money has ‘use by dates’ otherwise it will be returned to the developer (Taylor 
Wimpey). All parties at the Steering Group meeting (HCC, HDC, Officers and 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
PL 42 

 

Councillors) agreed this would be a very unsatisfactory outcome. The Steering 
Group agreed to meet again in September. 
  
Meeting notes would be made public when draft status w
[...]
proved 
except the changes to the roundabout adjacent to Fleet Railway Station, which 
may be looked at by the Steering Group at a future meeting. 
 
 

Page 4



 
PL 43 

 

67 UPDATE FROM THE PLANNING ENFORCEMENT SUB-COMMITTEE  
 
Councillor Southern as the Chairman of the Planning Enforcement Sub-
Committee reported that the meeting held on 30 January 2023 had held a long 
discussion on the listed barn on West Minley Farm and had agreed to proceed 
with the enforcement action plan. 
  
The forthcoming departure of the Planning Enforcement Team Leader had been 
noted by the Sub-Committee, who wished to thank her for her excellent work. 
 

68 DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS  
 
The planning reports from the Executive Director, Place were considered and the 
updates via the Addendum were accepted. 
 

69 22/00022/FUL - 16 LONDON ROAD, BLACKWATER, CAMBERLEY  
 
The Development Management & Building Control Manager summarised the 
application as being a change of use, with the erection of a single storey rear 
extension forming staff rest area/storage. There would also be installation of 
kitchen extraction ducting to the rear and alterations to the ground floor 
shopfront. 
  
Members noted: 

• That the change of use was from an existing use as a hairdressers to a 
proposed use for a takeaway establishment. 

• There was car parking to the rear of the premises. 
• There had been no neighbouring residents or public objections to the 

proposals. 
• The application had been brought to Planning Committee due to the agent 

being a District Councillor. 
  
The Chairman proposed the Officer’s recommendation to grant, subject to 
conditions which was seconded by Councillor Southern. The recommendation 
was unanimously carried. 
  
DECISION – GRANTED, SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS 
  
Notes: 
  
No site visit was carried out and there was no public speaking. 
 

70 22/01404/FUL - PENN CROFT WINERY, CROFT LANE, CRONDALL, 
FARNHAM, HAMPSHIRE, GU10 5QD  
 
The Principal Planner summarised the application as being the erection of a 
detached single storey building for use as cellar door facility to accommodate 
wine tours and associated wine sales. 
  

Page 5



 
PL 44 

 

Members noted and discussed: 
• Whether there would be any impact on the local countryside. 
• The building would be single storey with wooden cladding. 
• That the site already has 2 buildings that host wine tours and associated 

wine sales but wished to expand. 
• There were already up to 2 wine tours a day for up to 20 people each and 

it was not proposed that this would change in the foreseeable future. 
• The proposed building would be sited on hardstanding on the existing 

site. 
• There had been no objections from the Parish Council or the Highways 

Agency although there had been objections received from other 
individuals. 

• A recommendation to grant the application was subject to 11 separate 
conditions. 

• Condition 3 was to be updated, as outlined in the Addendum, to limit the 
use to wine tours and sales in connection with the Winery operation on 
the site and that alcohol sold at the site would be limited to wine produced 
at the Penn Croft Winery. 

  
It was questioned what the licences held by the site already were for. It was 
confirmed that these were premises licences for the two existing buildings.  A 
member asked whether the application would allow for music to be played in the 
proposed building. The Development Management & Building Control Manager 
confirmed that the licenses were not for playing music and did not permit events.  
  
Members debated: 

• Whether it would be possible for another winery would be able to sell their 
wines at the site. 

• Whether there would be a substantial increase in traffic to the site. 
• Whether there was a requirement for bat or swift boxes or any other 

means of making a biodiversity net gain. 
• Rural diversification 
• Good accessibility of the site for those with a disability. 

  
The Chairman proposed the Officer’s recommendation to grant, subject to 
conditions which was seconded by Councillor Worlock.  The recommendation 
was unanimously carried. 
  
DECISION – GRANTED, SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS 
  
Notes: 
  
No site visit took place. 
  
Ms Elizabeth Harrison-Butler spoke for the application. 
 
 
 

Page 6



 
PL 45 

 

71 22/02681/HOU - 10A OAKLEY DRIVE, FLEET, HAMPSHIRE, GU51 3PP  
 
The Development Management & Building Control Manager summarised the 
application as being the demolition of the existing garage and the erection of a 
two storey front extension, two storey side extension, two storey rear extension 
and front port.  Also, alternations to windows and doors. 
  
Members noted and discussed: 

• That the application allowed for 4 parking spaces to the front of the 
property. 

• There had been more than 5 objections to the application and the 
Chairman had agreed the referral.  

• Objectors had voiced concerns over flood risk and the street scene 
impact.  

• Condition 3 had been updated following the site visit to reflect discussions 
held regarding drainage and talks with the Environment Agency on the 
previous application. 

• Two new conditions would be added as outlined in the Addendum 
documentation. 

  
Members debated: 

• Whether a soft landscaping scheme had been submitted or should be 
required, as part of the conditions. 

• Whether the development would exacerbate any flooding issues for the 
locality given its location in a flood zone. 

• The boundary screening. 
• That whilst the proposed two storey property was on a road of bungalows, 

it was in keeping with other properties in the locality such as Byron Close 
to the rear of the property in question, which is visible in the Street scene. 

• That it would be prudent to add a further condition to remove any 
development rights for loft conversions or dormer windows for the lifetime 
of the property to ensure that neighbours had privacy 

• That the granting of the application would be subject to proposals for hard 
and soft landscaping details being submitted before completion of the 
external works to aid with screening. 

• That the site has an existing residential use so flood risk level unchanged. 
• That the proposal wouldn’t be out of scale. 

  
The Chairman proposed the Officer’s recommendation to grant, subject to 
conditions which was seconded by Councillor Forster.  The recommendation 
was unanimously carried. 
  
Notes 
  
A site visit was undertaken on Tuesday 14 February 2023 as set out in the 
Addendum paper. 
  
Kyle Lewington spoke for the application. 

Page 7



 
PL 46 

 

 
72 22/02764/FUL - 52 CHURCH ROAD, FLEET, HAMPSHIRE, GU51 4LY  

 
The Development Management & Building Control Manager summarised the 
application as being the erection of a detached dwelling with associated parking 
and amenity space. 
  
Members noted and discussed: 

• That a construction management plan had been submitted. 
• That there was a requirement for the Committee to vote on two 

recommendations – the first had been amended as per the Addendum 
document. The second recommendation outlined what would happen if 
the applicant failed to secure SANG access within the given timescales. 

• Whether there was a need for a traffic regulation order (TRO) to be put in 
place to disallow on-street parking.  It was confirmed by the Development 
Management & Building Control Manager that this would not be required 
as this was a single dwelling on a residential road with allocated on-site 
parking and TROs would sit outside of the planning system. 

• Whether it was possible to enforce the use of the public car park by 
construction vehicles during the construction process.   

• Whether the Construction Method Statement/Plan would be enforceable.  
• That there had been no objections from the Town Council as long as the 

conditions were observed. 
  
Members debated: 

• The findings of the site visit in relation to the size of the plot and the 
remaining plot at the existing dwelling at No 52 being sizeable.  

• The scheme and that it was well designed and in keeping with other 
dwellings in the locality. 

• Whether there would be a need to move a streetlight to allow access to 
the property (it had been indicated during the site visit that this would not 
be required). This was planning to be outside of the control of the 
planning system. 

• Whether there should be a requirement to remove any permitted 
development rights for dormer windows, additional windows or loft 
conversion to protect privacy for neighbouring properties. 

• The acceptability of this scheme compared to backland proposals 
elsewhere which had been unacceptable due to remaining gardens. 

• That the design was appropriate for the context. 
• Whether there was a need for the driveway to be extended to 

accommodate construction vehicles, but this was confirmed to be 
addressed within the construction management plan. 

  
The Chairman proposed the Officer’s recommendation to grant, subject to 
conditions Recommendation A, as updated in the Addendum, plus updated 
Condition 1 and the extra condition regarding the removal of development rights 
for dormer windows or loft conversions, which was seconded by Councillor 
Southern. The recommendation was unanimously carried. 

Page 8



 
PL 47 

 

  
The Chairman proposed the Officer’s recommendation to grant 
Recommendation B, that should access to SANG not be arranged within the 
agreed timelines, then delegated authority was granted to Officers to refuse the 
application, which was seconded by Councillor Worlock. The recommendation 
was unanimously carried. 
  
 

 
The meeting closed at 8.11 pm 
 
 

Page 9



 

 
QEB TRANSPORT STEERING GROUP  

MEETING NOTES 
 
Date and Time: 
 

Friday 20 January 2023, 10:00 

Place: Committee Room 1, Hart District Council  
(Hybrid) 

 
Present: 
 
From Hart District Council 
Cllr Alan Oliver (Chair)     - AO 
Cllr James Radley       - JR 
Cll
[...]
ocal additional available funding sources (s106 etc) 

 
It was noted that there would be a further £600,000 of S106 
transport funds from the Watery Lane development. 
 
The Development Management & Building Control Manager 
confirmed that the District Council did not hold any S106 funds 
which could be spent on transport measures. 
 
It was noted that there had been some DfT funding which the 
County Council had received during lockdown.  Plus there are 
potentially new funding from Active Travel England, and funding 
from Safe Routes to Schools. 
 
The Executive Director – Place said when considering this list of 
schemes, it would be helpful to see the range of S106 funds the 
County Council holds (or is expecting) for transport schemes 
around Fleet, plus any other relevant funding the County Council 
holds, in order to help prioritise schemes and funding 
opportunities. 
 
ACTION:  HT to circulate a list of available funding (S106 
and other). 
 
A District Councillor highlighted there are issues with traffic 
calming measures and cycling / pedestrian access along 
Naishes Lane. They also queried the speed tables and 
requested an update on this. 
 
ACTION: SP to provide an update on Naishes Lane.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
HT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
SP 

   

Page 14



 

7.0 Next steps and meeting date  
 
A County Councillor confirmed that a Cabinet paper needs to be 
prepared for March 2023 to enable Officers to begin 
investigating schemes discussed. They stressed that his key 
priority was school crossings for Reading Road South. 
 
ACTION: HT is currently working on a costings spreadsheet 
for Fleet, and will share with the group when completed. 
 
The next meeting is proposed to be the week commencing 
Monday 11 September 2023 – time tbc. Ideally not on a Friday, 
the earlier part of the week was preferred by the group. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
HT 

   
8.0 AOB 

 
The Executive Director – Place provided an overview of Local 
Cycling & Walking Inf
[...]
ING 
The Council has a public speaking scheme, which allows a representative of the relevant Parish 
Council, objectors and applicants to address the Planning Committee. Full details of the scheme 
are on the Council’s website and are sent to all applicants and objectors where the scheme 
applies. Speaking is only available to those who have made representations within the relevant 
period or the applicant. It is not possible to arrange to speak to the Committee at the Committee 
meeting itself. 
 
Speakers are limited to a total of three minutes each per item for the Parish Council, those 
speaking against the application and for the applicant/agent. Speakers are not permitted to ask 
questions of others or to join in the debate, although the Committee may ask questions of the 
speaker to clarify representations made or facts after they have spoken. For probity reasons 
associated with advance disclosure of information under the Access to Information Act, nobody 
will be allowed to circulate, show or display further material at, or just before, the Committee 
meeting.  
 

Page 20



 
 

15. LATE REPRESENTATIONS 
To make sure that all documentation is placed in the public domain and to ensure that the 
Planning Committee, applicants, objectors, and any other party has had a proper opportunity to 
consider further, or new representations no new additional information will be allowed to be 
submitted less than 48 hours before the Committee meeting, except where to correct an error of 
fact in the report. Copies of individual representations will not be circulated to Members. 
 
16. INSPECTION OF DRAWINGS 
All drawings are available for inspection on the internet at www.hart.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 21

http://www.hart.gov.uk/


 
COMMITTEE REPORT  

 
APPLICATION NO. 23/00100/HOU 
LOCATION 15 Carthona Drive Fleet Hampshire GU52 7SF   
PROPOSAL Erection of a first floor side extension with front dormer 
APPLICANT Dr Payne And Mr Wallis 
CONSULTATIONS EXPIRY 10 February 2023 
APPLICATION EXPIRY 16 March 2023 

WARD Fleet Central 

RECOMMENDATION Grant subject to conditions  

 

   
Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 
2000.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.   Please Note:  Map is not 
to scale 

                 
                                            
BACKGROUND 
The application is brought to Planning Committee in line with the Council’s Constitution as the 
applicant is an employee of Hart District Council within the Place Directorate. 
 
 
DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE 
 
15 Carthona Drive is a detached dwelling that is located to the east of the highway. The 

Page 22

Agenda Item 7



surrounding area is predominately residential. The site is not located in a Conservation Area, 
neither in an area that is under the control of Article 4 directions. 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
The application seeks planning permission for a first-floor side extension with a front dormer. 
This is intended to measure 5.49 metres in depth, 6.78 metres in height, and 4.56 metres in 
width. 
 
RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 
20/01508/HOU Erection of a first-floor rear extension. Granted 10/08/2020. 
 
CONSULTEE RESPONSES 
Fleet Town Council 
No Objection: in principle but suggest that: 
Slightly changing the angle of the front catslide roof to match the ridge level of the existing 
property would possibly improve the design. 
 
Ecology Consult (Internal) 
The property is a modern (post-1960s) development, located in a suburban setting, and I have 
no records of protected species relevant to this application. The proposals are unlikely to impact 
on bats and on this basis, I have no objection to this application. If permission is granted and 
a bat is subsequently discovered, works should stop immediately, and Natural England should 
be contacted. Further survey and / or licensing may then be
[...]
/www.naturalengland.org.uk/


 

 

any description to its canopy, trunk or root system and subsequent health, stability and 
survival in any way. Typically, such works include but are not limited to the laying of hard 
surfaces of any description, foundations for garden structures, construction of retaining 
walls, topsoil stripping, excavation/alteration to existing ground conditions, or any other 
description near trees. Any pruning, removal of a protected tree as a result of such works, 
without the necessary consent or any damage arising from non-compliance with this 
requirement may be liable to prosecution by the Council. 
 
 
 
6. The Council works positively and proactively on development proposals to deliver 
sustainable development in accordance with the NPPF. In this instance: 
 
The applicant was advised of the necessary information needed to process the application 
and, once received, the application was acceptable and no further engagement with the 
applicant was required. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 29



23/00100/HOU: Erection of a first floor side extension with front dormer. 

 

 

P
age 30



Block and Location Plan. 

 

Existing and Proposed Plans and Elevations. 

P
age 31



 

 

Tree Survey. 

P
age 32



 
COMMITTEE REPORT 

  
APPLICATION NO. 22/01933/FUL 
LOCATION Land North of Winchfield Court Pale Lane Elvetham 

Hook Hampshire  
PROPOSAL Erection of a detached five-bedroom dwelling, garage and 

associated works 
APPLICANT Mr and Mrs R Kite 
CONSULTATIONS EXPIRY 18 November 2022 
APPLICATION EXPIRY 22 December 2022 

WARD Hartley Wintney 

RECOMMENDATION Refusal   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 
2000.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.   Please Note:  Map is not 
to scale 

 
 
 
 

Page 33

Agenda Item 8



BACKGROUND  
 
This is a full planning application for erection of a detached five-bedroom dwelling, garage 
and associated works. 
 
An appeal against non-determination of this application has been submitted by the 
applicant. Confirmation is awaited from the Planning Inspectorate that the appeal is 
valid. Once the appeal is valid, the jurisdiction to determine the application lies with the 
Planning Inspectorate. 
 
Members are asked to indicate what resolution they would have made on this matter to 
assist with the appeal process. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE 
 
The application site comprises an area of land approximately 0.15 hectares on which 
the former mortuary building from the original Winchfield Hospital site is located. 
 
The application site is north of and adjacent to Winchfield Court, which includes the 
original Winchfield Hospital buildings that have been converted to housing. The 
application site forms part of a parcel of land which contains ancillary structures for the 
former hospital including the former sewage works and mortuary building. The 
boundary with the residential uses Winchfield Court is denoted by a post and rail fence 
and the land is open space, see planning history below. 
 
The former mortuary building is a single storey building and is of similar architecture to 
the former main hospital building. The building is relatively modest 5.1 metres high and 
4.4 metres by 9 metres. The historic use of the building defines the mortuary building's 
location, set approximately 60 metres to the north of the original hospital building and of 
a much smaller scale. 
 
To the west of the site is Pale Lane, which is a rural lane, which does not have a 
footpath or street lighting in this section. Land to the east of the application site is 
within the Applicant's control. 
 
In this part of Pale Lane there are several detached residential properties in well- 
treed curtilages. The western boundary of the site is verdant. 
 

PROPOSAL 
 
The applica
[...]
ers being fundamental matters relating 
to the principle of development and the Council offer a pre-application advice service 
which was not sought by the applicants. 

 
2. This decision is in respect of the drawings and plans:  

 
Site Location Plan (MLP/01) 
Visual Image of proposed dwelling (unnumbered) 
Planning and Design Statement (PL/22/188) dated July 2022 
Preliminary Ecological Appraisal (including Phase 1 Bat Survey) dated May 2022 
Garage details and former mortuary details (2282/09) 
Floor plans (2282/07) 
(received by the Local Planning Authority on 19th August 2022) 
 
Elevations (2282/08 Rev A) 
(received by the Local Planning Authority on 6th September 2022) 

Page 62



Letter from Mark Leedale Planning dated 14th September 2022 regarding 
Foul Sewage / Surface Water and Utilities. 
(received by the Local Planning Authority on 15th September 2022) 
 
Site Plan (2282/06 Rev A) 
Block Plan and Street Elevation (2282/05 Rev A) 
(received by the Local Planning Authority on 20th September 2022) 
 
Environmental Report prepared by Groundsure 
(received by the Local Planning Authority on 28th September 2022) 
 
Topographical Survey (RT/222/0078/P/0001) 
Plan showing TPO trees 
(received by the Local Planning Authority on 3rd October 2022) 
 
Tree Survey, Arboricultural Impact Assessment and Arboricultural Method 
Statement (Ref: R87) 
Tree Protection Plan (Winchfield Court - 
TPP) Tree Constraints Plan (Winchfield 
Court -TCP) Tree Survey (unnumbered) 
(received by the Local Planning Authority on 28th October 2022) 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Resolution of the Planning Committee in relation the 
abovementioned proposal is recorded to assist Officers in the non-
determination appeal. 
 

Page 63



22/01933/FUL – Land north of Winchfield Court, Pale Lane, Elvetham  

Erection of a detached five-bedroom dwelling, garage and associated works 

Location Plan 

 

 
Block Plan 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 64



Elevations 

 

 

Floor Plans

 
 

Page 65



Street Elevations  

 

 
Visual  

 

Page 66


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	5 MINUTES OF QEB TRANSPORT STEERING GROUP MEETING
	6 DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS
	7.	THE NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY FRAMEWORK AND PLANNING PRACTICE GUIDANCE
	Government statements of planning policy are material considerations that must be taken into account in deciding planning applications. Where such statements indicate the weight that should be given to relevant considerations, decision-makers must have proper regard to them.
	The Government has also published the Planning Practice Guidance which provides information on a number of topic areas. Again, these comments, where applicable, are a material consideration which need to be given due weight.
	8.	OTHER MATERIAL CONSIDERATIONS
	The Council will base its decisions on planning applications on planning grounds alone.  It will not use its planning powers to secure objectives achievable under non-planning legislation, such as the Building Regulations or the Water Industries Act. The grant of planning permission does not remove the need for any other consents, nor does it imply that such consents will necessarily be forthcoming.
	The Council will base its decisions on planning applications on planning grounds alone. It will not use its planning powers to secure objectives achievable under non-planning legislation, such as the Building Regulations or the Water Industries Act.  The grant of planning permission does not remove the need for any other consents, nor does it imply that such consents will necessarily be forthcoming.
	9.	PLANNING CONDITIONS AND OBLIGATIONS
	10.	PLANNING APPEALS
	11.	PROPRIETY
	12.	PRIVATE INTERESTS
	13.	OTHER LEGISLATION
	14.	PUBLIC SPEAKING

	7 23/00100/HOU - 15 CARTHONA DRIVE, FLEET, HAMPSHIRE, GU52 7SF
	DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE
	PROPOSAL
	RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY
	CONSULTEE RESPONSES
	PUBLIC COMMENTS
	RELEVANT PLANNING POLICY
	CONSIDERATIONS
	CONCLUSION
	INFORMATIVES
	15 CARTHONA DRIVE PLANS

	8 22/01933/FUL - LAND NORTH OF WINCHFIELD COURT, PALE LANE, ELVETHAM, HOOK, HAMPSHIRE,
	DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE
	PROPOSAL
	RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY
	RELEVANT PLANNING POLICY
	CONSULTEE RESPONSES
	PUBLIC COMMENTS
	CONSIDERATIONS
	In this instance, there has been no such conclusive Appropriate Assessment under the Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2017 (as amended) and the The Conservation of Habitats and Species (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019.
	CONCLUSION
	INFORMATIVES
	RECOMMENDATION

	22.01933.FUL Land North of Winchfield Court Plans.docx




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
PL 48 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Date and Time: Wednesday 22 March 2023 at 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

Present:  

Quarterman (Chairman), Oliver (Vice-Chairman), Cockarill, Forster, Kennett, 
Makepeace-Browne, Southern, Wildsmith and Worlock 
 
In attendance:   
 
Officers:  
Stephanie Baker, Development Management & Building Control Manager 
Natalie Jarman, Principal Planner 
Alexander Ralph, Planner 
Tola Otudeko, Shared Legal Services 
Jenny Murton, Committee Services and Members Officer 
 

73 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting on 15 February 2023 were confirmed and signed as 
a correct record.  
  
Councillor Makepeace-Browne highlighted that she was not at the last meeting 
so could not comment on their accuracy.   
 

74 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies had been received from Councillors Blewett and Radley. 
  
 

75 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Forster declared a non-pre-jududcial interest in Item 5 as he is also a 
Hampshire County Councillor. The Chairman confirmed that as the Minutes of 
the QEB Steering Group (Item 5) were for noting only this was not required.    
 

76 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman had no announcements. 
  
The Development Management and Building Control Manager updated 
Members on the latest recruitment to the team.  
  
Five out of six positions advertised have now been filled; this includes three 
Team Leaders, a Senior Tree Officer and Assistant Conservation Officer. These 
new officers will be starting between mid-April and early June.      
  



 
PL 49 

 

In the interim two contractors are currently working as Team Leaders. The 
Planning Team is grateful for patience during the period of reduced capacity. 
  
 

77 MINUTES OF QEB TRANSPORT STEERING GROUP MEETING  
 
The Committee noted the QEB Transport Steering Group meeting Minutes from 
20 January 2023.   
 

78 DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS  
 
The planning reports from the Executive Director, Place were considered and 
accepted. 
 

79 23/00100/HOU - 15 CARTHONA DRIVE, FLEET, HAMPSHIRE, GU52 7SF  
 
The Planning Officer summarised the application as erection of a first-floor side 
extension with front dormer. He confirmed that the application was being 
discussed at this meeting due to the applicant being a staff member who worked 
in the Council’s Place department.  
  
A Member questioned what a catslide roof was and this was confirmed by the 
Development Management & Building Control Manager.  
  
A Ward Member spoke to confirm that they saw no issue with the proposal, for a 
small extension, with minimal impacts.  
  
The Chairman proposed the Officer’s recommendation to grant, subject to 
conditions listed in the report and this was seconded by Councillor Southern.  
  
The recommendation was unanimously carried. 
  
DECISION: GRANT, subject to conditions listed in the report. 
  
Notes: 
  
There were no speakers and there was no site visit.   
  
  

80 22/01933/FUL - LAND NORTH OF WINCHFIELD COURT, PALE LANE, 
ELVETHAM, HOOK, HAMPSHIRE,  
 
The Principal Planner summarised the application as erection of a detached five-
bedroom dwelling, garage and associated works. 
  
She explained that the application had been brought to the Committee due to an 
Appeal against non-determination and to allow the Council’s case to be made at 
that appeal. Members were asked to indicate what determination they would 
have made in respect of the application.  



 
PL 50 

 

  
Whilst there was Officer-level delegation to determine the reasons which would 
have been given for refusal of the non-determination appeal, Officers considered 
it appropriate for this application to go to a public meeting due to public interest 
on the site and wider enforcement matters.    
  
Members questioned:  

       Why the application is now at an appeal against non-determination stage 
and if anything had delayed this process.  

       Whether the proposal was retrospective in nature.  
       Enforcement action on the wider site.  
       Why there had been no specific reference to the legal Section 52 

Agreement, why it is not included in the reasons for refusal and the 
reasons for this.  

       Whether the Planning Inspectorate was aware of the legal agreement 
regarding the Section 52 Agreement and whether documents could be 
sent to the Inspectorate relating to the non-determination appeal.  

The Development Management and Building Control Manager confirmed that the 
Section 52 Agreement is a separate legal restriction and not a reason for refusal 
in this application. It was confirmed that Officers will send details and copies of 
the Section 52 Agreement to the Planning Inspectorate for completeness.   
  
The Committee questioned the speaker on the scale and size of development 
the Winchfield Neighbourhood Plan may have allowed, outside of any settlement 
boundary.  
  
Members also questioned how the Winchfield Neighbourhood Plan and Hart 
Local Plan policies are considered or take precedence over one another.  
  
The Ward Councillor gave a brief history of the site of the proposed application, 
wider site enforcement matters and how over the years it had been divided into 
several parts.  
  
Members debated: 

       The distance to shops and local amenities from the site of the proposed 
development. 

       The lack of public transport to the site of the proposed development. 
       The type of roads that go to and are around the site of the proposed 

development and that they are very narrow. 
       If a 5-bedroom house was sustainable in this location and how it may 

integrate into the area.   

Members expressed their sympathy to the Applicant in terms of potential 
unfairness in what they were sold or led to believe. 
  
Members were shown a map displaying the two Enforcement notices on the site, 
that are for Change of Use and Operational Development. These cover the 



 
PL 51 

 

application site and this was a point of clarification following the speaker’s 
comments.    
  
The Development Management and Building Control Manager summarised the 
seven reasons that were included in the report for refusal.  
  
The Chairman reminded that the group that a recorded vote was not required for 
this item and a decision would not be made by Committee given the non-
determination appeal. 
  
The Committee unanimously agreed to endorse the Officer’s recommendation 
and report that the application would have been REFUSED for the seven 
reasons set out in the Officer’s report. 
  
DECISION: The Committee endorsed the Officer’s recommendation and 
report that the application would have been REFUSED for the seven 
reasons set out in the Officer’s report. 
  
It was also agreed by the Development Management and Building Control 
Manager that relevant information relating to the Section 52 Agreement 
would also be included for the Planning Inspectorate in this Appeal.   
  
Notes: 
  
There was no site visit.  
  
Mark Leedale spoke For the application. 
  
 

 
The meeting closed at 7.48 pm 
 
 


